

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, FULLERTON • 800 N. STATE COLLEGE BLVD. • P.O. BOX 6828 • FULLERTON, CA 92834-6828 • ASI.FULLERTON.EDU

## Resolution for the Appointment of the Camp Titan 2017 Co-Directors

Sponsor: Drew Wiley Author: Kayleigh Bates

WHEREAS, The Associated Students, Incorporated (ASI) is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization that operates as an auxiliary organization of California State University, Fullerton; and

**WHEREAS**, ASI is governed by the ASI Board of Directors, who set policy for the organization, approve all funding allocations to programs and services, and advocate on behalf of student interests on committees and boards; and

WHEREAS, Camp Titan is a program and the official philanthropy of the ASI and provides a free summer camp experience for over one hundred underprivileged youth each summer; and

WHEREAS, each year two students are selected by the Director of ASI Leader and Program Development, who is also the Camp Titan Administrator, through an application and interview process to serve as the student Co-Directors for the year; and

WHEREAS, Helya Kargosha has been a part of Camp Titan as a rescuer, counselor, and program staff member since 2014 and has shown strong leadership skills and the ability to connect with both counselors and campers; and

WHEREAS, Norman Nguyen has been a part of Camp Titan as a counselor and program staff member since 2015 and has also shown strong leadership skills and immense passion for the work Camp Titan does; and

WHEREAS, both Helya Kargosha and Norman Nguyen meet all eligibility requirements to serve as the Camp Titan 2017 Co-Directors and are recommended to the ASI Board of Directors for approval; therefore let it be

**RESOLVED**, Helya Kargosha and Norman Nguyen are appointed as the Camp Titan 2017 Co-Directors for the period beginning September 7, 2016 and ending July 31, 2017; and let it be finally

**RESOLVED**, that this resolution be distributed to the following campus departments, divisions, and/or entities for their support and consideration: Director and staff of ASI Leader & Program Development.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Associated Students, California State University, Fullerton, Incorporated on the sixth day of September in the year two thousand and sixteen.

Kayleigh Bates
Chair, Board of Directors

Yahitza Berrios President/CEO Veronica Kdeiss
Vice Chair, Board of Directors